
 

 
February 7, 2017 
 
         BY RESS & Courier 
 
Ms. Kirsten Walli 
Board Secretary 
Ontario Energy Board 
Suite 2700, 2300 Yonge Street 
Toronto, Ontario 
M4P 1E4 
 
Dear Ms. Walli: 
 
Re: Union Gas Limited (“Union”) 
 2017 Storage Enhancement Project 
 Board File # EB-2016-0322 
 
Further to the interrogatories received in the above noted matter, please find attached two copies 
of Union’s responses. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
[Original Signed By] 
 
Shelley Bechard 
Administrative Analyst, Regulatory Projects 
 
Encl. 
 
cc: Nancy Marconi, OEB 
 Zora Crnojacki, OEB 
 Andrew Mandyam, Enbridge 
 Tania Persad, Enbridge 
 Erin Henderson, Hydro One 
 Demetrius Kappos, MNRF 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 

 
 Answers to Interrogatories from  

Board Staff 
 

 
  
Reference: Evidence, page 2, paragraph 7 

 Union determined that the Dawn 156 and Bentpath pools are the preferred pools 
for increases in pressure and deliverability. 

a)  Please indicate which studies or models were the basis for Union’s assessment and 
selection of the Dawn 156 and Bentpath pools as the preferred options for meeting the 
identified needs. 

b) Please summarize and define the criteria used to select these two pools for the Project. 
 

 
Response: 
 
a) Union first received approval to delta pressure to 17.2 kPa/m (0.76 psi/ft) with the approval 

of EB-2012-0391 (for the Bentpath and Rosedale Pools).  Since that time Union has 
successfully delta pressured nine additional pools to 17.2 kPa/m (0.76 psi/ft) (see Schedule 
2 of Union’s pre-filed evidence).   While there are many factors that determined the order 
that these pools were delta pressured, Dawn 156 is the last pool that Union is planning to 
delta pressure to 17.2 kPa/m (0.76 psi/ft) at this time. 

 
In order to determine the preferred pools to increase deliverability, Union utilizes a 
proprietary network analysis model to hydraulically model its entire storage system.  This 
model is complete with piping, valving, compressors, storage pools and other facilities.  
The model was utilized to evaluate the deliverability impact of adding wells to different 
pools.  Through this analysis Union determined that the Dawn 156, Bentpath and Bickford 
Pools were the preferred locations to add wells to meet the required deliverability.  Please 
see Union’s response to B.Staff.2 for an explanation as to why the proposed wells in the 
Bickford Pool will be included in a subsequent application in 2017.   

 
b) As described in part (a) the Dawn 156, Bentpath and Bickford Pools were selected as the 

preferred location for deliverability enhancements based on a review of all of Union’s 
pools.  Pools were evaluated to determine additional deliverability with the addition of a 
new well(s).  Additionally, two of the three wells proposed at the Dawn 156 Pool are 
required to replace the two wells being abandoned as part of this project.   
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UNION GAS LIMITED 

 
 Answers to Interrogatories from  

Board Staff 
 

  
Reference: Evidence, pages 4-5 “Need for the Facilities” 

  Union asserts that the Project is needed based on a growing market demand for 
increased storage space and deliverability in Ontario.   

  Union identified that an additional working capacity of 49,000 cubic metres will 
be used to meet the requirements of its storage service customers. 

  Union stated that additional deliverability of 1,800 cubic metres per day has been 
contracted by a natural gas-fired generation plant. Union indicated that not all of 
deliverability service requested by the gas-fired generating plant will be met by 
the Project and that Union plans to apply for additional storage enhancement (i.e. 
a second phase) in 2017 to meet the full demand of this customer. 

a) Please provide quantitative summary information on the long-term growing demand in 
Ontario for storage space and deliverability annually, starting in 2017.  Indicate the 
reference studies and sources used for the forecast. 

b) Please specify which of Union’s storage service customers will be served by the additional 
working capacity resulting from increased pressure in the Dawn 156 pool. 

c) Please discuss the rationale for Union’s decision to not enhance the deliverability 
necessary to meet the full demand of the generating plant at the same time, but to instead 
develop it in two phases. Address business, economic, environmental and cost aspects, as 
well as technical and operational aspects of Union’s two-phase plan.  Would there be any 
efficiencies gained by addressing the full demand at once? (For example, from a regulatory 
approval, cost, environmental, or construction perspective) 

 

Response: 
 
a) Union continues to see strong interest for storage services at Dawn, selling all available 

storage space and deliverability.  Union has expanded its storage capacity by almost 5 PJ 
since 2013 and has sold that capacity as part of its storage portfolio.  Union expects that 
incremental storage space created by this project can be sold as part of Union’s storage 
portfolio at satisfactory market based rates.  The deliverability created by the project is 
being sold to TCE Napanee under a long term contract.  
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b) The storage capacity created by the project will be sold to parties wishing to transact at 

Dawn, which includes both existing non-utility customers and new non-utility customers 
(marketers or LDCs).  Union’s existing non-utility customers (storage) and Union’s 
existing transportation customers can be referenced on the Index of Customers found at: 
 
https://www.uniongas.com/storage-and-transportation/informational-
postings/storage-holders  
  
https://www.uniongas.com/storage-and-transportation/informational 
postings/transport-shippers 

 
The deliverability created by the project is being sold to TCE Napanee under a long-term 
contract. 
 

c) As described in Union’s response to B.Staff.1, Union has determined that the preferred 
approach to enhancing deliverability to serve the incremental TCE Napanee demand is by 
drilling new wells at the existing Dawn 156, Bentpath and Bickford Pools.  Union had all 
the geophysical information necessary to select the proposed well locations in the Dawn 
156 and Bethpath Pools.  However, 3D seismic was required at the Bickford Pool to select 
the location of the new wells within the pool.  Due to the time required to complete the 3D 
seismic survey and process/interpret the data, it was not possible to have the well locations 
selected in time to include in this application and therefore to complete the drilling in 
2017.  The 3D seismic survey at the Bickford Pool was completed in December 2016 and 
the data is currently being processed and interpreted.  Union expects to have proposed 
locations for the new wells at the Bickford Pool by May 2017 and is planning to submit an 
application in October of 2017 for approval of the proposed incremental facilities at the 
Bickford Pool. 

 
It is Union’s expectation that completing the full project with the described two phase 
approach prior to November 2018 will allow Union to meet the requirements of the TCE 
Napanee facilities during commissioning and testing, which is set to begin early in 2018.  
Union notes it is contractually responsible for bridging the partial year gap between 
contract start and full project completion, if required.  

 

https://www.uniongas.com/storage-and-transportation/informational-postings/storage-holders
https://www.uniongas.com/storage-and-transportation/informational-postings/storage-holders
https://www.uniongas.com/storage-and-transportation/informationalpostings/transport-shippers
https://www.uniongas.com/storage-and-transportation/informationalpostings/transport-shippers
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UNION GAS LIMITED 

 
 Answers to Interrogatories from  

Board Staff 
 

  
Reference: Evidence, pages 9-10, paragraphs 37-42 

  Union filed an application with the OEB to vary a condition related to the 
maximum operating pressure of the Dawn 156 pool.  Union asked that it be 
allowed to increase the operating pressure to 8,290 kPaa, which corresponds to a 
pressure gradient of 17.2 kPa/m (0.76 psi/ft). Operation under this pressure should 
comply with the relevant requirements of the CSA Z341.1-14 “Storage of 
Hydrocarbons in Underground Formations” (CSA Z341.1-14) to the satisfaction 
of the Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry (MNRF). In accordance with 
the requirements of the CSA Z341.1-14 and related to the vary order application, 
Union provided the MNRF with the following reports on the Dawn 156 pool for 
their review: (i) “What If” Analysis and Operability Issues report (ii) Assessment 
of Neighbouring Activities (iii) Engineering Assessment ( together “the Dawn 
156 Pool Reports”).   

Union stated that it understands that the MNRF will file comments on compliance 
with the CSA Z341.1-14 and on Engineering and Assessment of Neighbouring 
Activities in MNRF’s final submissions in this proceeding. It would be 
procedurally more efficient if Union provides evidence on the record confirming 
that the MNRF has reviewed and is satisfied with Union’s compliance with the 
CSA Z341.1-14 and the Dawn 156 Pool Reports. 

Did or will Union communicate with the MNRF to obtain and file MNRF’s comments on 
compliance with the CSA Z341.1-14 and on the Dawn 156 Pool Reports prior to the date of 
submissions in this proceeding? If not, please explain. 

 

Response: 
 
Please see Union’s response at B.Staff.4 b and c. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 

 
 Answers to Interrogatories from  

Board Staff 
 

  
Reference: Evidence, page 9, paragraph 39 and page 10, paragraph 42 

  Union applied to the OEB for licences allowing it to drill 3 Injection/Withdrawal 
(I/W) Wells in the Dawn 156 pool, to drill one I/W Well in the Bentpath pool, to 
deepen and convert one observation well in the Bentpath pool, and to deepen 
three I/W Wells in the Bentpath pool. The MNRF is the provincial authority that 
ensures all of the relevant requirements of the CSA Z341.1-14 for drilling, 
modifications, and operation of these wells is satisfied. Union stated that it filed 
all necessary studies with the MNRF for a review and it expects final comments, 
as well as a statement on compliance with the CSA Z341.1-14, from the MNRF 
will be provided in MNRF’s final submission in this proceeding. It would be 
procedurally more efficient if Union provides evidence on the record confirming 
that the MNRF has reviewed and is satisfied with Union’s compliance with the 
CSA Z341.1-14 and the studies provided. 

a) Please list the studies filed with the MNRF’s review as they relate to the Dawn 156 and to 
the Bentpath pool separately. 

b) What is the anticipated timeline for MNRF’s review and final comments and  conclusion 
on compliance with the CSA Z341.1-14? 

c) Did Union discuss with the MNRF the option of obtaining their comments prior to the date 
for written submissions in this proceeding? If not, please explain. If so, what are the 
anticipated timelines for obtaining the comments and filing them on the record with the 
OEB? 

 

Response: 
 
a) The studies completed and filed with the MNRF for the Dawn 156 Pool are: 

• A “What If” Analysis of Hazards and Operability Issues Report (HAZOP); 
• An Assessment of Neighbouring Activities; 
• An Engineering Assessment for the Dawn 156 Pool  

 
The studies completed and filed with the MNRF for the Bentpath Pool are: 

• A “What if” Analysis of Hazards and Operability Issues Report (HAZOP) 
• An Assessment of Neighbouring Activities   
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An Engineering Assessment is not required for the proposed well drilling in the Bentpath 
Pool since the pressure in the pool is not changing. However, an Engineering Assessment 
for the Bentpath Pool was completed by Geofirma and provided to the MNRF as part of 
the EB-2012-0391 proceeding.  The Engineering Assessment was not updated as part of 
this filing.  
 

b)  As noted in Procedural Order No. 1 which was issued by the Board on January 10, 2017, it 
is Union’s understanding that the MNRF will file its final comments and conclusions on 
Union’s compliance with the CSA Z341.1-14 code when they make their written 
submissions on February 21, 2017. 

 
c) Prior to submitting this application, Union met with the MNRF to review the proposed 

project and also provided the MNRF with the supporting information required by the 
MNRF to review the project.  Union requested comments regarding compliance with CSA 
Z341.1-14.  The MNRF indicated that they would participate in the OEB process.  The 
MNRF has not expressed any concerns regarding this project. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 

 
 Answers to Interrogatories from  

Board Staff 
 

  
Reference: Evidence, page 13, paragraphs 60 and 61 

  Union specified the pipeline design location factors it uses for different locations 
(Class 1 and Class 2). 

a) Please provide excerpts and references from relevant codes that define design factors and 
Class locations for pipelines. 

b) What is the basis for Union’s decision to design the pipeline to meet or exceed Class 2 
location requirements? 

 

Response: 
 
a) Union Gas referenced CSA Z662-15 table 4.2 which outlines the proper location factors to 

apply for each class location scenario.  The class location is determined in clauses 4.3.3 
through 4.3.4. Please see Attachment 1 for an excerpt from the CSA code dealing with the 
class location of pipelines.    

 
b) While the specific pipeline facilities in this application do not meet a class 2 location there 

are areas within the Designated Storage Area that do meet the class 2 location 
requirements.  The decision was made to design all pipelines within the Designated 
Storage Area to a class 2 location to anticipate any future growth that may occur, and to 
keep the class location consistent throughout the Pool. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 

 
 Answers to Interrogatories from  

Board Staff 
 

  
Reference: Evidence, page 15, page 16, paragraph 75, line 4 and Schedule 21 “Pipeline 

Easement” 

  Union noted that the drilling of all wells, construction of pipelines and roadways 
will be in accordance with Storage Lease Agreements within the two storage 
pools. Union stated that although the existing Storage Lease Agreements allow 
Union to construct gathering pipelines it will offer directly affected landowners a 
new Pipeline Easement in the same form as Union filed in Schedule 21 of its 
evidence. 

  Union applied for approval under section 90 of the OEB Act to construct the 
pipelines. Section 97 of the OEB Act stipulates that an approval under section 90 
cannot be granted until the OEB is satisfied that an applicant has offered or will 
offer to each owner of land affected by the approved route or location an 
agreement in a form approved by the Board. Union also stated that it will obtain 
these easements after construction. 

a) Has the form of Pipeline Easement agreement that Union has offered or will offer to the 
landowners whose properties are directly affected by the proposed pipeline been previously 
approved by the OEB? If so, in which proceedings? 

b) Please explain the rationale for Union obtaining easement agreements after construction 
instead of prior to construction of the proposed facilities? 

 

Response: 
 
a) The form of easement has been amended from the form of easement previously approved 

by the Board in the EB-2014-0261 proceeding to include amendments to CSA Z662-15 
with respect to the prohibition of storage, flammable material, solid or liquid spoil, refuge 
waste or effluent on the easement. 

 
b) Easement agreements cannot be registered with the local land registry office until the 

Reference Plans have been completed which show the exact location of the pipeline 
facilities.  Union proposes to complete the Reference Plans after the pipelines have been 
constructed. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 

 
 Answers to Interrogatories from  

Board Staff 
 

  
Reference: Evidence, pages 16-17 paragraphs 78-79 

  Union stated that three out of six landowners have signed a Letter of 
Acknowledgment formally agreeing to the location of proposed facilities.    

a) Please clarify which facilities locations have not been formally agreed upon by the directly 
affected landowners? List well locations and pipeline sections separately. 

b) What is the formal document that will set the agreed upon compensation by Union to the 
landowners for damages and other surface impacts of wells, pipelines and roadways 
construction? 

 

Response: 
 
a/b) All letters of acknowledgment have now been signed.  Please see Attachment 1 for copies 

of the signed acknowledgment letters received since the filing. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 

 
 Answers to Interrogatories from  

Board Staff 
 

  
Reference: Letter of Comment by Jake and Mary Smit, dated January 5, 2017 

  Jake and Mary Smit, landowners in the Dawn 156 pool filed a letter of comment 
with the OEB expressing the following concerns: i) gas content and water quality 
in the water well on their property; ii) testing and monitoring water quality in this 
water well; iii) noise levels resulting from operation of “156 station”; iv) fire and 
safety concerns related to operation of the station; and v) lack of communication 
initiated by Union. Union filed a letter of response dated January 18, 2017 
outlining actions taken in regards to the landowners’ concerns. 

a) Are there any other steps, beyond those outlined in the letter of response by Union dated 
January 18, 2017, that Union plans to take to address the five concerns expressed by Jake 
and Mary Smit? 

 

Response: 
 
a) The water well testing including isotope testing to determine the source of gas in the well, 

has now been completed.  Attachment 1 is a letter from Stantec to the Smit’s providing 
them with some preliminary recommendations regarding their water well.  Once the results 
of the water well testing are available Union and Stantec Consulting will meet with the 
Smit’s to discuss the results of the testing. 
 
Union’s Lands Agent will be available to discuss any other concerns identified by the 
Smit’s. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 

 
 Answers to Interrogatories from  

Board Staff 
 

  
Reference: Evidence, pages 14-15 and Schedule 20: “2017 Storage Enhancement Project, 

Environmental Protection Plan” 

  The Environmental Protection Plan (EPP) which covers all facilities in the 2017 
Storage Enhancement Project, including wells and pipelines, was submitted to the 
Ontario Pipeline Coordinating Committee (OPCC) for a review on October 25, 
2016. 

a) Please file a summary table of all comments Union received to date in the process of the 
EPP review by the OPCC. Include any other comments received from landowners or other 
parties. 

b) Provide copies of letters or emails Union received and sent to the OPCC and other parties 
with regard to the EPP. 

 

Response: 
 
a/b) Attachment 1 is a table that summarizes the comments received from the OPCC Summary 

for this Project.  This attachment also includes the letters received from the commenting 
agencies and Union’s response to those comments. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 

 
 Answers to Interrogatories from  

Board Staff 
 

  
Reference: Evidence, pages 17-19 “First Nations and Metis Consultation” 

Union sent notifications of the Project on May 9, 2016 to Chiefs of Chippewa of 
the Thames First Nation, Caldwell First Nation, Aamjiwnaang First Nation, 
Walpole Island First Nation, and Kettle and Stoney Point First Nation.   

Union met with Aamjiwaang First Nation on July 5, 2016. Aamjiwaang First 
Nation requested and was provided with copies of the Risk Analysis Report and 
an update presentation on Union’s Emergency procedures. The Chippewa of the 
Thames First Nation requested a meeting with Union but the evidence does not 
say if the meeting took place. Union stated that as of the date of application filing, 
no concerns or issues have been raised by these communities. 

a) How did Union ensure that the list of potentially affected Indigenous communities was 
complete? Which sources of information did Union use, and which agencies or ministries 
were contacted for this purpose? 

b) After Union sent initial notification of the Project on May 9, 2016, did Union receive any 
response communication from the Indigenous communities? If so, please discuss and file 
copies of written communication or summaries of verbal conversations. If there was no 
further communication, did Union follow up with any of the communities to ensure the 
notification was received? 

c) Please provide any comments by the consulted Indigenous Communities and Union’s 
replies since the date Union filed the application with the OEB. 

 

Response: 
 
a) Union has an extensive data base and knowledge of First Nations and Métis organizations 

in Ontario and consults with the Tribal organizations and the data bases of the Ministry of 
Natural Resources, Ministry of Indigenous Relations and Reconciliation, Indigenous and 
Northern Development Affairs Canada to ensure consultation is carried out with the most 
appropriate groups. 

  
Union has the knowledge and experience of working with First Nations in this area as 
demonstrated by the Panhandle Reinforcement Project, Panhandle replacement projects in 
2015 & 2016, Panhandle Relocation for the Detroit River International Crossing project, 
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the Bluewater Crossing project, Sarnia  Expansion, Dawn Plant Expansion where all of 
these projects required in-depth consultations with these First Nations. 
 

b)  Aamjiwnaang First Nation responded and requested a consultation. A consultation took place 
July 5, 2016 with Aamjiwnaang’s Environmental Committee and Unions Manager of 
Indigenous Affairs, Manager of Underground Storage and the Principle Reservoir Engineer.  
No issues or concerns raised and Union has committed to any ongoing communication during 
the project. 
 
Chippewa of the Thames First Nation requested a consultation. A consultation took place 
October 6, 2016 with the Chippewas of the Thames Land Consultation Committee and Unions 
Manager of Indigenous Affairs, Manager of Underground Storage and the Principle Reservoir 
Engineer. No issues or concerns raised and Union has committed to any ongoing 
communication during the project.  
 
Per phone call with Jared Macbeth, Project Review Coordinator for Walpole Island First 
Nation on May 17, 2016 explained project and no issues but requested a formal consultation at 
a date to be arranged. On November 9, 2016 and December 8, 2016 spoke of this project while 
meeting with Jared on other business. He raised no issues or concerns and we have decided to 
set a meeting that worked with our schedules in late January. Union met on February 2, 2017 
with Jarod Macbeth and Dean Jacobs, Consultation Manger. Communications will continue for 
the duration of the project. 
 
Per follow up call with Chief Hillier of the Caldwell First Nation October 26, 2016 she had no 
issues and Union agreed to a formal meeting with her and the Manager of Indigenous Affairs, 
Manager of Underground Storage and the Principle Reservoir Engineer to discuss. She asked 
that if Archeology or Environmental monitors are required that we go directly to her to start 
arrangements. Union agreed. Union will arrange further consultation and as per her schedule 
and will continue to communicate for the duration of the project.  
 
Per phone call with Lorraine George, CAO of the Kettle and Stony Point First Nation on June 
30, 2016 she stated that the Land Manager for the First Nation had left and she was behind on 
consultations. We spoke of the project and she had no concerns based on our previous projects. 
She requested that Union contact Diane Thomas in the Lands Management department when/if 
monitors required for the work. Union agreed. Ms George agreed to contact Union when a new 
manager was in place. No issues or concerns expected and Union will follow up early February 
if no response from Ms. George at that point. 

 
c) The consulted communities have had no issues with the communications put forth by 

Union. They are fully aware and appreciative of Unions open door policy and the ongoing 
relationships that have been built with the various Nations. Union is committed to 
following up and continuing the existing approach to consultation. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 

 
 Answers to Interrogatories from  

Board Staff 
 

  
Reference: Application EB-2016-0322 

Union applied for well drilling licences under section 40(1) of the OEB Act. 
Should the OEB find the applications in the public interest it would issue a 
favourable report to the Minister of Natural Resources and Forestry 
recommending issuance of well licences and certain conditions 

Please comment on the attached OEB staff proposed conditions of approval. Please note that 
these conditions are draft and subject to additions or changes. 
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Response: 
 
Union can accept the proposed Conditions of Approval. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 

 
 Answers to Interrogatories from  

Board Staff 
 

  
Reference: Application EB-2016-0322 

Union applied for OEB order for leave to construct facilities under section 90(1) 
of the OEB Act.   

Please comment on the attached OEB staff proposed draft conditions of approval. Please note 
that these conditions are draft and subject to additions or changes. 
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Response: 
 
Union can accept the proposed Conditions of Approval. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 

 
 Answers to Interrogatories from  

Hydro One Networks Inc. 
 

 
  
Reference:  i. “Attached hereto as 2017 Storage Enhancement  Project General Location 

map is showing the general location of the Dawn Valley, 156, and 
Bentpath storage pools. 

  ii. Figure 1: Proposed Facilities: Dawn 156 Pool Schedule 10 

  iii. Figure 2: Proposed Facilities: Bentpath Pool Schedule 11 

Hydro One Distribution has undertaken a high level review of the Union Gas proposed 
expansion, and requires more information to continue the investigation of the impact to Hydro 
One equipment in the immediate area of the expansion.  Union Gas’ proposed facility expansions 
near the Dawn plant in Lambton County are immediately next to some of Hydro One’s existing 
distribution poles in the municipal road allowance.    

More specifically, Hydro One’s high-level review of Union Gas’ evidence does not provide 
Hydro One with any comfort that there is sufficient separation between Hydro One’s distribution 
poles and Union Gas’ facilities.  Hydro One therefore asks Union Gas to identify the physical 
separation between Hydro One’s poles and Union Gas’ expanded storage pools, deepened/new 
wells, and new pipeline. 

Upon receiving this information, Hydro One will conduct an assessment and determine if the 
planned separation is adequate.  Either Union Gas’ facilities or Hydro One’s assets may need to 
be relocated to maintain adequate clearances, if the planned separation is inadequate. 
 

Response: 
 
Please see Attachment 1 which shows a revised Schedule 10 and 11 for the approximate 
locations of Hydro One wooden distribution poles.  The minimum separation between any of 
Union’s Proposed Facilities and Hydro One’s wooden distribution poles is approximately 40 
metres.   
 
Please see Attachment 2 for a photo of the location of minimum separation.  
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UNION GAS LIMITED 

 
 Answers to Interrogatories from  

Hydro One Networks Inc. 
 

 
  
If Hydro One determines that its distribution poles need to be relocated because of the proposed 
location of Union Gas’ facilities, does Union Gas acknowledge that it will reimburse Hydro 
One’s relocation costs and other related expenditures (e.g. engineering and environmental 
studies, land rights, etc.) incurred as a result?   

 

Response: 
 
With a minimum separation distance of approximately 40 metres, relocation is not required. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED 

 
 Answers to Interrogatories from  

The Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry 
 

 
Reference: Evidence, pages 5-6, 7-10, paragraphs 19-23, 28-42 

  
Union Gas is proposing to delta pressure and increase the maximum 
operating pressure of the Dawn 156 pool.  The applicant seeks to vary the 
approval that was granted to it in the EB-2007-0633 proceeding to effectively 
increase the pressure gradient to 17.2 kPa/m (0.76 psi/ft.). 

 
1. Please comment on the adequacy of the cap rock to withstand the higher pressure 

proposed. 
 
2. Are there any public safety or environmental concerns resulting from the increased 

pressure? 
 
3. Please comment on these concerns and how they have been mitigated. 
 
 
Response: 
 
1. In order to determine the adequacy of the caprock to withstand the proposed higher pressure 

Union has conducted tests on the reservoir and caprock of the Dawn 156 Pool.  These tests 
were conducted to determine the threshold pressure, geomechanical strengths and in-situ 
stresses.  Additionally, micro fracture tests were completed on the caprock of the Dawn 156 
Pool.  Union retained Geofirma Engineering Ltd. to complete an engineering study of the 
Dawn 156 Pool.  Geofirma analyzed the various test data provided by Union and completed 
a geomechanical 3D model of the pool to determine the maximum safe operating pressure.  
Based on their analysis Geofirma confirmed that the maximum safe operating pressure 
exceeds the proposed 17.2 kPa/m (0.76 psi/ft).  

 
2. The engineering study completed by Geofirma concludes there are no safety concerns with 

increasing the pressure in the Dawn 156 Pool.  In addition, Union has completed a “What If” 
Analysis of Hazards and Operability Issues Report (HAZOP) and an assessment of the 
neighbour activities as required by CSA Z341.  As part of the project Union is proposing to 
complete the following work prior to the increasing the pressure in the Dawn 156 Pool:   

 
• The abandonment of two wells 
• Workovers on 24 existing wells; 
• New wellheads on 18 wells; and 
• The installation of Emergency Shutdown Valves on all I/W wells 
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Based upon the studies completed and the completion of the proposed work Union is 
satisfied the increase in pressure will not result in any safety or environmental concerns. 

 
3. The abandonment of the two wells in the Dawn 156 Pool is being completed based on the 

analysis completed by Geofirma as part of the engineering study.  The identified work as 
outlined in Part 2 of this response is required to safely increase the pressure in the Dawn 156 
Pool. 
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